

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. Secretary

01/12/2012

William Parkes Cliff Berry Inc PO Box 13079 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316-0100

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection has reviewed your application for registration as a transporter or handler for universal waste lamps and devices destined for recycling. Based on the information received, the facility located at **400 Angle Rd, Fort Pierce, FL 34947-2501** has been registered through **March 1**, **2013** with the following status:

Facility ID # FLR000009266

Transporter of Universal Waste Lamps and Devices Small Quantity Handler Facility for Universal Waste Lamps and Devices

(Less than 2,000kg of Lamps (8,000) and/or 100kg of Devices for 1 Year)

The registration form for the year **2013** will be sent to the contact person on your application.

Chapter 62-737, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), (copy enclosed) specifies several other requirements including packaging, training and record keeping for transporters and handlers of and reverse distribution programs for universal waste lamps or devices destined for recycling. These requirements are simple, flexible and make good business and environmental sense (summarized on enclosed fact sheets).

This registration does not allow you to transport or handle universal waste lamps or devices which are destined for landfill or other disposal. The transportation or handling of universal waste lamps or devices destined for disposal is subject to our hazardous waste management regulations under Chapter 62-730, F.A.C.

If any of your facility's information on the Universal Waste Lamp and Device Transporter and Handler Registration Form changes, please notify me at Mail Stop 4555 at the address above. I can also be contacted at (850) 245-8759 or at Laurie.Tenace@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Laurie Tenace Environmental Specialist Hazardous Waste Management Section

Enclosures

FLORIDA EPA ID FLR	RE DEP V	2FL - FLORIDA NOT EGULATED WASTE Waste Management Division- Blair Stone Rd. Tallahassee (850) 245-8772 9 2 6	ACTIVITY -HWRS, MS4560 e, FL 32399-2400		Date Received (for FDEP Official Use Only) DEC 1 9 2011 PROMINE RCRAInfo
1. Reason for Submittal	Mark 'X' in correct box: To provide initial notification (to obtain an EPA ID Number for hazardous waste, universal waste, or used oil activities). X To provide subsequent notification (to update status and facility identification information). Is this the final notification (see instructions) for the facility?				
2. Facility or Business Name		Berry, Inc Fort Pier	rce Facility	FEI 6	D No. 5 0 5 1 1 1 1 4
3. Facility Operator (List additional Operators in the		Cliff Berry, Inc. (CBI)	New Ope	e Operator: / / 1995 mm dd yy
comments section).	Street or P.O. Box	с Р.О. Е	3ox 13079	Pho	ne Number: (954) 763-3390
	City or Town:	Fort Lauder	rdale	State: FL	Zip Code: 33316
	Operator Type:		Municipal	State Oth	ner
4. Facility Physical Location	Physical Street Address: 400 Angle Road				
Information	City or Town: Fort Pierce			State: FL	Zip Code: 34946
	^{County:} St. Luci	ie	If available, plea boundaries.	ase attach a n	nap or sketch of the facility
	Latitude: <u>2 7 </u> d d	mm ss.ssss	itude: <mark> 8 0 3 2 </mark> d d m m	S S . SSSS	Method: Datum:
5. Facility North Am Classification Syst	•	A. 5622	19	В.	
Code(s)	chi (IVAICS)	C.		D.	
6. Facility or Business Mailing	Street Address or	P.O. Box:	P.O.	Box 13079	9
Address	City or Town:	Fort Lauder	dale	State: FL	Zip Code: 33316
7. Facility or Business Contact	First Name:	William	Last Name: Pa	rkes, Jr.	Title: Mgr Reg Affairs
Person	Phone Number:	(954) 763-3390	Extension: 1005	E-Mail:	oparkes@cliffberryinc.com
	Street or P.O. Box	Street or P.O. Box: P.O. Box			
	City or Town:	Fort Lauder	dale	State: FL	Zip Code: 33316
8. Real Property (Land) Owner of the Facility's				New Own	2005
Physical Location (List additional	Street or P.O. Box	к: P.O. Bo	ox 350123	Pho	ne Number: (954) 763-3390
real property owners in the comments	City or Town:	Fort Lauder	dale	State: FL	Zip Code: 33335
section.)	Owner Type: 🛛	Private Federal	Municipal Sta	te Other	

	EPA ID No. FLR000009266
9. Type of Regulated Waste Activity (Mark 'X' in all that	it apply):
 A. Hazardous Waste Activities: (1) Generator of Hazardous Waste (Choose only one of the following three categories.) a. Large Quantity Generator (LQG): Generates in any calendar month 1,000 kilograms or greater per month (kg/mo) (2,200 lbs.) of non-acute hazardous waste; or Greater than 1 kg (2.2 lbs) of acute hazardous waste 	 For Items 2 through 7, mark 'X' in all that apply. (2) Treater, Storer, or Disposer of Hazardous Waste (at your facility) Note: A hazardous waste permit may be required for this activity. a. Operating Commercial TSD b. Operating Non-commercial TSD c. Non-operating: Postclosure or Corrective Action Permit or Consent Order (HSWA, etc.)
 b. Small Quantity Generator (SQG): Generates in any calendar month greater than 100kg/mo but less than 1,000 kg/mo (>220 to <2,200 lbs.) of <i>non-acute</i> hazardous waste and/or 1 kg (2.2 lbs) or less of <i>acute</i> hazardous waste 	 (3) Recycler of Hazardous Waste (at your facility) Specify: Commercial; Non-Commercial. A permit is required for storage prior to recycling. (4) Exempt Boiler and/or Industrial Furnace a. Small Quantity On-site Burner Exemption b. Smelting, Melting, and Refining Furnace Exemption
 c. Conditionally Exempt SQG (CESQG): Generates in any calendar month 100 kg/mo or less (220 lbs.) of <i>non-acute</i> hazardous waste and 1 kg (2.2 lbs) or less of <i>acute</i> hazardous waste 	(5) Person Authorized to Manage Conditionally Exempt Waste Generated at Other Facilities - Choose this management activity ONLY if you attach EITHER a copy of your application for such authorization OR the authorization you received from FDEP.
 In addition, indicate other generator activities that apply. d. United States Importer of hazardous waste e. Mixed Waste (hazardous and radioactive) Generator 	 (6) Underground Injection Control - Mark an 'X' even if the UIC well at your facility does not receive hazardous waste.
	waste only 🗵 b. For commercial purposes
Contact Policy Number CA1932175	Telephone Expiration date 12-31-2011
	Water Other - specify
e. Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility:	Storage Volume
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]:	ty [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)3., F.A.C.] operations [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)4., F.A.C.] 71(3)(a)5., F.A.C.] ule 62-730.171(3)(a)6., F.A.C.]

	EPA ID No. FLD058560699
B. Universal Waste (UW) Activities (Mark 'X' in all that apply) ("a	accumulated" means at any one time):
Large Quantity Handler (LQH) = 5,000 kg (11,000 lb) or more of Small Quantity Handler (SQH) = always less than 5,000 kg accum	any combination of UW accumulated
 Mercury-containing devices LQH = 100 kg (220 lb) or more accu Mercury-containing devices SQH = less than 100 kg accumulated 	
 Mercury-containing lamps LQH = 2,000 kg (4400 lbs/8,000 lamp Mercury-containing lamps SQH = less than 2,000 kg (8,000 lamp [Note: 4 lamps = 1 kg, 62-737.200(10)] 	s) accumulated by for-hire handler
 Pharmaceuticals LQH = 5,000 kg or more of universal pharmaceuticals Pharmaceuticals LQH = more than 1 kg (2.2 lb) of acutely hazard 	lous ("P-listed") pharmaceutical waste accumulated
Pharmaceuticals SQH = always less than $5,000 \text{ kg of UPW}$ and al	lways 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous UPW accumulated
(1) For those Managing Generate/ Accumulate Transport instructions Handle at Transfer Facility	(2) Enter your esitmate of the maximum amount (in pounds) of each type of UW on site or transported at any one time.
a. Batteries Image: Constraint of the second seco	10,000 50
d. Mercury Containing Devices	50
e. Mercury Containing Lamps	10,000
	Note: A hazardous waste permit is required for this activity. [Rule 62-737.800, F.A.C.]
(4) Reverse Distributor of UW Pharmaceuticals	Lamps Devices
(5) Destination Facility for UW	
 (1) Used Oil Transporter - indicate type(s) of activity(ies): a. Transporter b. Transfer Facility (2) Collection Center (3) Used Oil Processor (A permit is required for this activity.) 	8) Specific Certification to be signed by all Used Oil Transporters I certify as a Used Oil Transporter that the training program and financial responsibility required under Section 62-710.600, F.A.C., are in place, current and being adhered to. If any modifications have been made to the orginally approved training program, they are explained in attachments to this registration form. Evidence of financial responsibility is demonstrated by the attached Used Oil Transporter Certificate of Liability Insurance, DEP form 62-710.901(4), F.A.C. Signature of Authorized Person Cliff Berry, II Print Name of Authorized Person
 (7) Used Oil Transporters, Transfer Facilities, Collection Centers, Off-Specification Burners and Marketers must pay an annual \$100 registration fee. Used Oil Processors are exempt from this fee. If applicable, enclose a check or money order, in the amount of \$100, payable to Florida Department of Environmental Protection. A check is enclosed. 	 (9) The records required under the provisions of Rule 62-710.510 F.A.C., are kept at (check one): ☑ our mailing (business) address ☐ The site (facility) address

	EPA ID No. FLR000083071					
B. Universal Waste (UW) Activities (Mark 'X' in all that apply) ("accumulated" means at any one time):						
Large Quantity Handler (LQH) = 5,000 kg (11,000 lb) or the Small Quantity Handler (SQH) = always less than 5,000 kg						
Mercury-containing devices LQH = 100 kg (220 lb) or me Mercury-containing devices SQH = less than 100 kg accur	-					
Mercury-containing lamps $LQH = 2,000 \text{ kg} (4400 \text{ lbs/8},000 \text{ kg})$	00 lamps) or more accumulated by for-hire handler					
$\square \qquad \text{Mercury-containing lamps SQH} = \text{less than } 2,000 \text{ kg } (8,00)$ $[\text{Note: 4 lamps} = 1 \text{ kg}, 62-737.200(10)]$	00 lamps) accumulated by for-hire handler					
$\square Pharmaceuticals LQH = 5,000 kg or more of universal pha$	armaceutical waste (UPW) accumulated					
Pharmaceuticals LQH = more than 1 kg (2.2 lb) of acutely	hazardous ("P-listed") pharmaceutical waste accumulated					
Pharmaceuticals SQH = always less than 5,000 kg of UPW	V and always 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous UPW accumulated					
(1) For those Managing Generate/ Accumulate Generate/ Accumulate Transport (see note in instructions) Handle at Tr Facility	Cansfer(2) Enter your esitmate of the maximum amount (in pounds)of each type of UW on site or transported at any one time.					
a. Batteries	10,000					
b. Pesticides						
c. Pharmaceuticals	50					
d. Mercury Containing Devices	100					
e. Mercury Containing Lamps	10,000					
(3) Mercury Recovery and/or Reclamation Facility [Chapter 62-737, F.A.C.]	Note: A hazardous waste permit is required for this activity. [Rule 62-737.800, F.A.C.]					
(4) Reverse Distributor of UW Pharmaceu	ticals Lamps Devices					
(5) Destination Facility for UW Storage prior	s activity, a facility must treat, dispose or recycle a UW. A permit is required for to recycling.					
 C. Used Oil Activities: Used Oil Transporter - indicate type(s) of activity(ies): a. Transporter b. Transfer Facility (2) Collection Center Used Oil Processor (A permit is required for this activity.) Off-Specification Used Oil Burner Used Oil Fuel Marketer (6) Used Oil Filter a. Transporter b. Transfer Facility c. Processor d. End User 	8) Specific Certification to be signed by all Used Oil Transporters I certify as a Used Oil Transporter that the training program and financial responsibility required under Section 62-710.600, F.A.C., are in place, current and being adhered to. If any modifications have been made to the orginally approved training program, they are explained in attachments to this registration form. Evidence of financial responsibility is demonstrated by the attached Used Oil Transporter Certificate of Liability Insurance, DEP form 62-710.901(4), F.A.C. Signature of Authorized Person Cliff Berry, II Print Name of Authorized Person					
 (7) Used Oil Transporters, Transfer Facilities, Collection Centers, C Specification Burners and Marketers must pay an annual \$100 registration fee. Used Oil Processors are exempt from this fee. If applicable, enclose a check or money order, in the amount of \$100, payable to Florida Department of Environmental Protection. A check is enclosed. 	 Off- (9) The records required under the provisions of Rule 62-710.510, F.A.C., are kept at (check one): ⊠ our mailing (business) address □ The site (facility) address 					

	EPA ID No. FLR000009266				
B. Universal Waste (UW) Activities (Mark 'X' in all that apply) ("accumulated" means at any one time):					
Large Quantity Handler (LQH) = 5,000 kg (11,000 lb) or more ofSmall Quantity Handler (SQH) = always less than 5,000 kg accur	-				
Mercury-containing devices LQH = 100 kg (220 lb) or more act Mercury-containing devices SQH = less than 100 kg accumulate	•				
Mercury-containing lamps LQH = 2,000 kg (4400 lbs/8,000 lam	ps) or more accumulated by for-hire handler				
[X] Mercury-containing lamps SQH = less than 2,000 kg (8,000 lam [Note: 4 lamps = 1 kg, 62-737.200(10)]					
 Pharmaceuticals LQH = 5,000 kg or more of universal pharmace Pharmaceuticals LQH = more than 1 kg (2.2 lb) of acutely hazar 					
$\square Pharmaceuticals SQH = always less than 5,000 kg of UPW and a$	always 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous UPW accumulated				
(1) For those Managing Generate/ Accumulate Generate/ (see note in instructions) Handle at Transfer Facility	(2) Enter your esitmate of the maximum amount (in pounds) of each type of UW on site or transported at any one time.				
a. Batteries	2,000				
b. Pesticides					
c. Pharmaceuticals	50				
d. Mercury Containing Devices	100				
e. Mercury Containing Lamps	1,000				
	Note: A hazardous waste permit is required for this activity. [Rule 62-737.800, F.A.C.]				
(4) Reverse Distributor of UW Pharmaceuticals	Lamps Devices				
(5) Destination Facility for UW	ty, a facility must treat, dispose or recycle a UW. A permit is required for cling.				
 C. Used Oil Activities: (1) Used Oil Transporter - indicate type(s) of activity(ies): a. Transporter b. Transfer Facility (2) Collection Center (3) Used Oil Processor (A permit is required for this activity.) (4) Off-Specification Used Oil Burner (5) Used Oil Fuel Marketer (6) Used Oil Filter a. Transporter b. Transfer Facility c. Processor d. End User 	8) Specific Certification to be signed by all Used Oil Transporters I certify as a Used Oil Transporter that the training program and financial responsibility required under Section 62-710.600, F.A.C., are in place, current and being adhered to. If any modifications have been made to the orginally approved training program, they are explained in attachments to this registration form. Evidence of financial responsibility is demonstrated by the attached Used Oil Transporter Certificate of Liability Insurance, DEP form 62-710.901(4), F.A.C. Signature of Authorized Person Cliff Berry, II Print Name of Authorized Person				
 (7) Used Oil Transporters, Transfer Facilities, Collection Centers, Off-Specification Burners and Marketers must pay an annual \$100 registration fee. Used Oil Processors are exempt from this fee. If applicable, enclose a check or money order, in the amount of \$100, payable to Florida Department of Environmental Protection. X check is enclosed. 	 (9) The records required under the provisions of Rule 62-710.510, F.A.C., are kept at (check one): ☑ Our mailing (business) address ☐ The site (facility) address 				

				EPA ID No.	FLR	000009266	
D. Other State Regulated Waste Activities: Petroleum Contact Water (PCW) Handler [Chapter 62-740, F.A.C.] Note: A water facility permit may be required for this activity.							
your facility. List	10. Waste Codes for Federally Regulated Hazardous Wastes: List the waste codes of the Federal hazardous wastes handled at your facility. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations (e.g., D001, D003, F007, U112). Hazardous waste transporters list codes routinely or usually transported. Use an additional page if more spaces are needed.						
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
8	⁹ See	¹⁰ Atta	¹¹ ched	¹² Shee	¹³ t	14	
15	16	17	18	19	20	21	
22	23	24	25	26	27	28	
11. Other Statu	s Changes (Mai	·k 'X' in all that ap	oply):	an <u>an an a</u>			
□ (1) Busi □ (2) Was	ness no longer gen te generated by bus r (explain)	aste at This Facili erates, transports, t siness has been deli	reats, stores, or dis sted.	-	s waste		
□ (1) Clos be l □ (2) Out	ed at this location nandling regulated of Business - Busin	waste there.		(Date). P		new location if you will ntact person, mailing	
addi	ress, and phone nu	mber where you can	n be reached after o	closing.			
			Phone				
Address							
City, Sta	ate, Zip			·····			
C. Proj	perty Tax Default		D. Petition	for Bankruptcy	Protection	÷	
12. Certification: I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. The information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. If I have notified as a transfer facility, I am aware that transfer facilities must comply with the requirements of Rule 62-730.171, FAC, and Rule 62-730.182, FAC.							
Signature of ow	ner, operator, o representative	r an authorized	Pr	int Name and T	itle	Date Signed (mm-dd-yyyy)	
	1/1/1/1	-	Cliff	Berry, II, Pres	ident	12/15/2011	
	<u>47220</u>	£F				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
					·······		
If the person who	o filled in this form	n is not the Facilit	y Contact or Oper	ator, please comp			
	am E. Parkes		(954) 763-	3390		liffberryinc.com	
_	(Name of person completing this form) (Phone Number) (E-mail Address)						
13. Comments: Note: CBI uses SIC Code 1799 for the OSHA 300 Logs							

Received

DEC 1 9 2011

Are your services commercially available? Yes

STATE OF FLORIDA

	BSHW
HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER STATUS FORM	

266

1. <u>Transporter Identification</u>: Transporter Name: <u>Cliff Berry, Inc. (CBI)</u> Transporter EPA ID: <u>FLR</u> 000 009 Location Address: <u>400 Angle Road</u> Fort Pierce, Florida 34946

Contact: William E. Parkes, Jr. Telephone: (954) 763-3390 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13079 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316

II. Insurance Information:

Insurance Company Commerce & Industry Insurance Company Address 175 Water Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10038

Contact:	Telephone:	
Policy Number: CA1932175		
Expiration date: Dec 31, 2011	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

III. Waste Information:

EPA Waste Codes for Waste Routinely or Usually Transported:

D001	D002	D006	D007	D008	<u>D009</u>	D039	D040

Comments:_

IV. Certification:

I certify under penalty of law that the above information is true, correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Cliff Berry, II, President	
Print/Type Name	Title
Minth	12/15/11
Signature	Date Signed

V. The transporter identified above is in compliance with the financial responsibility requirements for hazardous waste transporters pursuant to Chapter 62-730.170, Florida Administrative Code. The forms submitted by the transporter show compliance with the financial responsibility through ______.

Date

Signature of Florida Department of Environmental Protection Representative Date Signed

DEP Form 62-730.900(5)(d) Effective 1/5/95 HW Transporter Status Form Page 1 of 1

Received

DEC 19

BSHW

Received

IAN 0 3 2011

BSHW

DEP Form # 17-730.900(5)(a) Form Title: HWF Transporter Certificate of Liability Insurance Effective Date: 1-29-06 DEP Application #

1.

STATE OF FLORIDA

HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Commerce & Industry Insurance Company (Name of Insurer)

(the "Insurer"), of <u>175 Water Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10038</u> (Address of Insurer)

hereby certifies that it has issued liability insurance covering bodily injury and property damage including environmental restoration for sudden accidental occurrences to

Cliff Berry, Inc.

(Name of Insured)

(the "Insured"), of <u>851 Eller Drive, P.O. Box 13079, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316</u> (Address of Insured)

in connection with the insured's obligation to demonstrate financial responsibility under Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-730.170. The coverage applies at:

EPA/DEP I.D. No. FLD058560699 FLR000083071 FLR00009266 FLR000119792 FLR000119784 (If coverage is for mu FLR000013888	Name Cliff Berry, Inc Miami Terminal Cliff Berry, Inc Port Everglades Facility Cliff Berry, Inc. Cliff Berry, Inc Canaveral Facility Cliff Berry, inc. Itiple facilities, identify each facility insured.) Cliff Berry, Inc.	Location 3033 NW North River Dr., Miami, FL 33142-6304 3400 SE 9th Ave, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316 400 Angle Rd., Ft. Pierce, FL 34947-2501 5855 Industrial Dr., Cocoa, FL 32927-4608 1518 Talleyrand Ave., Jacksonville, FL 32206-5436 5218 Saint Paul St., Tampa, FL 33619-6118	
This insurance is prin	nary and the company shall not be liable for amo	ounts in excess of	
\$ 1,000,000			
	CA1932175 , issued on 12/31/201		
under portey number			
	(date)		
The effective date of	said policy is <u>12/31/2010</u> and the	expiration date of said policy	
	(date)		
is 12/31/	2011		
(da	te)		
(~~			
This insurance is <u>exc</u>	ess and the company shall not be liable for amou	unts in excess of	
\$	for each accident in excess of the underly	ing limit of	
\$ for each accident, exclusive of legal defense costs. The coverage is provided			
under policy number		. The effective date of	
and pointy manual	(date)		
said policy is	and the expiration date of said		
said policy is	and the expitation date of said	hours is the second sec	2354

(date)

(date)

2. The Insurer further certifies the following with respect to the insurance described in Paragraph 1:

(a) Bankruptcy or insolvency of the insured shall not relieve the Insurer of its obligations under the policy.

Page 1 of 2 DEP FORM 62-730.900(5)(a) effective 1-29-06

- (b) The Insurer is liable for the payment of amounts within any deductible applicable to the policy, with a right of reimbursement by the insured for any such payment made by the Insurer.
- (c) Whenever requested by the Secretary (or designee) of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), the Insurer agrees to furnish to the Department a signed duplicate original of the policy and all endorsements.
- (d) Cancellation of the insurance, whether by the Insurer or the Insured and any other termination of the insurance (e.g., expiration, non-renewal), will be effective only upon written notice and only after the expiration of thirty (30) days after a copy of such written notice is received by the Secretary of the FDEP as evidenced by certified mail return receipt.
- (e) The Insurer shall not be liable for the payment of any judgment or judgments against the Insured for claims resulting from accidents which occur after the termination of the insurance described herein, but such termination shall not affect the liability of the Insurer for the payment of any such judgment or judgments resulting from accidents which occur during the time the policy is in effect.

I hereby certify that the Insurer is licensed to transact the business of insurance, or eligible to provide insurance as an excess or surplus lines insurer, in one of more States including Florida.

(Signature of Authorized Representative of Insurer)

John Harrold (Typed name)

Resident Insurance Agent (Title)

Authorized Representative of

Commerce & Industry Insurance Company (Name of Insurer)

<u>100 NE 3rd Avenue, Suite 850, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301</u> (Address of Representative)

> Page 2 of 2 DEP FORM 62-730.900(5)(a) effective 1-29-06